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Shri Sham Lal Saraf: In view of the impending electiong ang facilities being provided for candidates and parties, a number of applications have come to the Government for sanction of new newspapers. May I know if provision is there for mewsprint to the papers that may be sanctioned for the coming years, particularly for the clection period?

Shri Manubhai Sheh: For the election period. already we have announced liberalisation of quota, specifically for that purpose. About new newspapers. in the Constitution the policy has been laid down clearly that all small newspapers are allowed to come.
Whether it is a sizeable quantity which is required for the industry or the newspapers, we take a second look at it and whatever is possible, is being permitted.

Dr. Saradish Roy: It i stated in the statement that to render relief to the newspapers, 10 per cent surcharge is provided in government advertisement. In view of the fact that most of the papers, which do not share the views of the Government, are not provided with government advertisement, may I know what sort of relief is meant for them, i.e., for the newspapers which do not subscribe to the views of the Government?

Shri Manubhai Shah: To the extent that they do not get advertisement, we cannot help. To them import rellef and other reliefs from surcharge and regulatory duties have been provided.

Dr, Saradish Roy: Because they do not subscribe to the wiews of the Government, they cannot get this relief. . . .

‘Mr, Speaker: Order, order. That will be a different question altogether.

Shri Maheswar Naik: May I know how far the efforts of the Government to reduce the gap between indigenous manufacture and import of newsprint have been successful?

Shri Manubhai 8hah; That does not

“arige out of this question because here the question is what relief we are giving since devaluation. The gap will be a continuous process.

Shri Maheswar Nalk: I want to know this because we are spending so much of foreign exchange on import of newsprint,

Mr. Speaker: Next question,

Nationa] Cea] Development
Corporation
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*515. Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri 8. C. Samanta:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri M. .. Dwivedi:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Axad:
Dr. M. M. Das:
Will the Minister of Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the National Coal Development Corporation will be split up into four or five self-contained units to better its performance;

(b) if so, the number of such units to be created; and

(c) when this division will take place and where the¢ Headquarters of each unit will be located?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Mines and Metals (Shri B. A.
Mehdl): (a) The question of the reorganisation of the National Coal Development Corporation is under examination.

(b) and (¢) Do not arise.

Shri Subodh Havsda: Since this is still under consideration, do I presume that the Government is satisfied with the working of this Corporation which was a losing concern for some time?

Shri S. A. Mehdi: Government is considering decentralisation of this of the exp of the Corporation anticipated and the growth in the working of the Corporation.
The working of the Corporation, of oouse, is constantly under examination.

Shri Subodh Hansda: I would like to know whether Government have also considered this aspect as to what would be the iinancial implications in splitting the Corporation into 4 or § units.

Shri S. A. Mehdi: It is expected that all thcse units will be expending somvthing‘likc Rs 40 to 50 crores in ecach area, if it is considered more viable to give them more powers and decentralise the thing.

Shri S, C. Samanta: Is it not a fact that there are so many organisations in the Ministry which are dealing with development of coal? May I know whether, instead of decentralising, the organisations will be reduced to one organisation?

The Minister of Mines and Metals (Shri S. K. Dey): The idea is that the National Coal Development Corporation at its headquarters will have primarily a planning and supervising organisation with the utmost devolution of authority to the constituent units which we are trying to create in zones—we are trymg to create viable units for collieries in each of the zones,
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Shri S. K. Dey: The headquarters are already there. We have the area general managers. But what is happening now is that the authority is vested at Ranchi which is the headquarters of the NCDC, and, therefore, there is very little initiative that can be exercised under the present system of the zonal units. What we want to do is to see that adequate powers are vested in the' zonal wunits. It does not increase the operational expenses in any significant measure.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: He says that it does not increase the expenses in any significant manner. But my question is what the expenses are. It ‘may be insignificant, but what is the increase?

Shri S. K. Dey: It has already been stated in the answer to the main question that the whole question is under examination. We have not yet effected the change that we have indicated there. The whole question is under review and we shall find out whether the return expected from this reorganisation will be commensurate with any additional- expenditure that we may have to incur before we take a final decision.

Dr. M. M. Das: In the Third Five
Year Plan, the target of the NCDC was 18 million tons per year. Now it appears that the organisation has not been able to reach near the target. Do Government think that as a result of the proposed reorganisation the organisation will be able to show a better performance?

Shri S. K. Dey: It was not the fault of the corporation that they did not reach the target. In fact, the biggest difficulty that has been faced by this corporation is that it had to cut down drastically its activities because the demand for coal did not grow as rapidly ag was anticipated at the time the NCDC came into being at enormous cost.

Dr. M. M. Das: Is it an indirect admission that- our planners were wrong?
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Shri R. S. Pandey: In regard to the modernisation of the collieries, may I know whether a team from the World Bank had visited this country some time back, and if so, the suggestions made by that team and whether it is true that some funds were also allotted for this purpose, and if so, the result thereof?

Shri S. A, Mehdi: About Rs. 13 crores were given by the World Bank for modernisation and they were utilised in ‘the last Plan. There is no other loan expected now and we do not have any further scheme at present.,

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: May I know whether Government have taken into account the fact that the NCDC undertook unit nature of deep mining and because it i3 a new venture it has had to surmoun enormous difficulties, and as such whether Government feel that reorganisation should not be mixed up with setting up the organisation but reorganisation should only mean rationalisation and not splitting up?

Shri S. K. Dey: Yes, the assumption made by the hon. Member is correct.

State Trading Corporntion
+

*516. Dr. M. M. Das:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:

Will the Minister of Cemumer.e be pleased to state:

(a) whether the main object. for which the State Trading Corporation was set up, has been changed from export promotion into import promotion;

(b) whether it is a fuct that during the year ending the 81st March, 1986, the total export of the Corporation was Rs. 16:74 crores, whereas the total import was to the tune of Rs. 8871 crores; and

(c) if so, the reasons for the decline in the exports by the Corporation during recent ycars?

The Minister of Commerce (Shr, Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement
(a) No, Sir,
(b) During the financial year

1965-66 the total exports of the Corporation amounted to Rs. 17.03 crores.
Imports during the corresponding period were of the order of Rs. 80-19 crores.

(c) From 1.10.63, the trade of minerals was transferred to the Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation newly formeqd for the purpose of handling the export/import of minerals and metals. The total value of exports by the S.T.C during the financial year 1963-64, when the bifurcation toak place, was to the extent of Rs. 38.62

